

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 4D12-3525  
L.T. CASE NO.: 562012MM000530A

---

---

DALE LEE NORMAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

---

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

---

ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PAMELA JO BONDI  
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENCE  
Bureau Chief  
Florida Bar No. 0656879

CYNTHIA L. COMRAS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0151319  
1515 North Flagler Drive, 9th Floor  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
Telephone: (561) 837-5000  
[CrimAppWPB@myfloridalegal.com](mailto:CrimAppWPB@myfloridalegal.com)

*Counsel for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 9

**I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS, BECAUSE §790.053, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE.....9**

**A. Overbreadth..... 11**

**B. Equal Protection..... 13**

**C. Failure to provide a mens rea requirement..... 15**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CLAIM AND FOUND, AS APPLIED TO HIM, THAT THE EXCEPTION WITHIN §790.053, FLORIDA STATUTES, REGARDING "TO BRIEFLY AND OPENLY DISPLAY," IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....16**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT DETERMINED CORRECTLY THAT THE EXCEPTIONS LISTED WITHIN §790.25(3), FLORIDA STATUTES, ARE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES RATHER THAN ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE.....22**

CONCLUSION ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 477 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1985) .....	20
<i>Baeumel v. State</i> , 7 So. 371 (Fla. 1890).....	22, 23
<i>Bell v. Indian River Mem'l. Hosp.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	12, 18, 19
<i>Chesebrough v. State</i> , 255 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 1971) .....	20
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 146 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1962) .....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	10
<i>Granite State Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Clearwater, Fla.</i> , 351 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Hendking v. Smith</i> , 781 F.2d 850 (11th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Hodge v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	22, 23
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Mackey v. State</i> , 83 So. 3d 942 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	10
<i>McElrath v. Burley</i> , 707 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	14
<i>McKenney v. State</i> , 388 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1980).....	18
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 1023 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	12
<i>Munao v. State</i> , 939 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	12
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013) .....	9
<i>Shetler v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	18
<i>Sieniarecki v. State</i> , 756 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2000).....	18

<i>S.E. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 453 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	12
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7, 95 S. Ct. 1373, 1377, 43 L.Ed.2d 688 (1975) .....	14
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012).....	15
<i>State v. Ginn</i> , 660 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	19
<i>State v. Oxx</i> , 417 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971) .....	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	12
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	12
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	22
<i>Zachary v. State</i> , 269 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1972) .....	20

**STATUTES**

§790.001(2), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
§790.053, Fla. Stat. (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
§790.25(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
§790.25(3), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Art. I, §8(a), Fla. Const. (1980) .....	10
Dictionary.com Unabridged, based on <i>Random House Dictionary</i> , 2013 at: <a href="http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/briefly">http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/briefly</a> .....	21
Dictionary.com Unabridged, based on <i>Random House Dictionary</i> , 2013 at: <a href="http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/openly">http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/openly</a> .....	21

*Miriam Webster Online Dictionary*, 2013 at <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/wife%20beater> .....3
